P.R.C.P.POLYMER RESETTABLE CIRCUIT PROTECTORS
P.R.C.P. series are resettable overcurrent protective devices
made of Polymer PTC (Positive Temperature coefficient)
thermistor.
Tripped devices are repeatedly used once the fault of the
overcurrent is removed.
● Quick rising edge at Trip point
● RoHS compliant

● Measurement equipment
■ APPLICATIONS
■ PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
P R C P - M S M F 0 7 5 / 2 4 X - 2 E- 9 9
Product name
Product number
Hold current (I hold)
Higher voltage option
Blank：Standard
6：6 volt rated 12：12 volt rated　16：16 volt rated
24：24 volt rated　30：30 volt rated　33：33 volt rated
60：60 volt rated　72：72 volt rated　240：240 volt rated
Packaging option
Halogen free
0：Bulk packaging (Radial Leaded Type only)
2：Tape and Reel
Product shape
Reference number for RoHS compliant
SM series
R series
（No description for other series）
Blank C or E：Halogen free
P.R.C.P.
POLYMER RESETTABLE CIRCUIT PROTECTORSP.R.C.P.
Ihold Itrip Resistance
(W) at 23 °C
R min R1 max
I max (A)V max (V)Model
PRCP-MSMF010 60. .1 .3 .70 15.00
PRCP-MSMF014 60. .1 .3 .4 .50
PRCP-MSMF020 30. .2 .4 .4 .00
PRCP-MSMF020/60 60. .2 .4 .4 .00
PRCP-MSMF030 30. .30 0.6 .3 .00
PRCP-MSMF050 15.0 100 0.50 1.00 0.15 1.00
PRCP-MSMF075 13.2 100 0.75 1.50 0.11 0.45
PRCP-MSMF075/24 24.0
24.0
40 0.75 1.50 0.11 0.45
PRCP-MSMF110 6.0 100 1.10 2.20 0.04 0.21
PRCP-MSMF110/16 16.0 100 1.10 2.20 0.04 0.21
PRCP-MSMF110/24X 24.0  20 1.10 2.20 0.06 0.18
PRCP-MSMF125 6.0 100 1.25 2.50 0.05 0.14
PRCP-MSMF150 6.0 100 1.50 3.00 0.03 0.120
0.03 0.120
PRCP-MSMF160 8.0 100 1.6 .80 0.035 0.099
PRCP-MSMF200 8. .0 .0 .020 0.080
PRCP-MSMF150/24X 20 1.50 3.00
PRCP-MSMF250/16X 16.0 100 2.50 5.00 0.015 0.100
PRCP-MSMF260 6.0 100 2.6 .2 .015 0.080
■ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Surface Mount Type
● PRCP-SM series (7555 mm / 2920 mils, 8763 mm / 3425 mils)
● PRCP-SMDF series (5050 mm / 2018 mils)
PRCP-SMDF050 60 10 0.55 1.20 0.200 1.0
● PRCP-MSMF series (4532 mm / 1812 mils)
PRCP-NSMF012 30. .1 .2 .3 .50
PRCP-NSMF020 24. .2 .46 0.60 2.60
PRCP-NSMF020/30X 30. .2 .40 .30
PRCP-NSMF035 6.0 100 0.35 0.75 0.30 1.20
PRCP-NSMF035/16X      16.0  20 0.35 0.75 0.30 1.40
PRCP-NSMF050 13.2 100 0.50 1.00 0.15 0.70
PRCP-NSMF075 6.0 100 0.75 1.50 0.10 0.40
PRCP-NSMF110 6.0 100 1.10 2.20 0.06 0.20
PRCP-NSMF150 6.0 100 1.50 3.00 0.03 0.13
PRCP-NSMF200 6.0 100 2.00 4.00 0.02 0.085
● PRCP-NSMF series (3216 mm / 1206 mils)
PRCP-PSMF010X 1 .1 .3 .0 7.5
PRCP-PSMF020X　 .2 .50 0.6 .5
PRCP-PSMF035X .3 .250 1.200
PRCP-PSMF050X .5 .0 .150 0.900
PRCP-PSMF075X .7 .5 .090 0.350
PRCP-PSMF110X 6 40 1.10 2.20 0.060 0.210
● PRCP-PSMF series (2012 mm / 0805 mils)
PRCP-USMF005 30 10 0.05 0.15 2.800 50.000
PRCP-USMF010 30 10 0.10 0.30 0.800 15.000
PRCP-USMF020 30 10 0.20 0.40 0.400 5.000
PRCP-USMF035 .3 .75 0.200 1.300
PRCP-USMF050 13. .5 .00 0.180 0.900
PRCP-USMF075 .7 .50 0.070 0.450
PRCP-USMF110 .1 .2 .050 0.210
PRCP-USMF150 .5 .0 .030 0.110
● PRCP-USMF series (3225 mm / 1210 mils)
PRCP-SM030 60 40 0.30 0.6 .9 0
PRCP-SM050 60 40 0.50 1.00 0.35 1.40
PRCP-SM075 30 80 0.75 1.50 0.23 1.00
PRCP-SM100 30 80 1.10 2.20 0.12 0.48
PRCP-SM100/33 33 40 1.10 2.20 0.12 0.41
PRCP-SM125 15 100 1.25 2.50 0.07 0.25
PRCP-SM150 15 100 1.50 3.00 0.06 0.25
PRCP-SM150/33 33 40
40
1.50 3.00 0.06 0.23
PRCP-SM200 15 100 2.00 4.00 0.045 0.125
PRCP-SM185/33 33 1.80 3.6 .040 0.150
PRCP-SM250 15 100 2.50 5.00 0.024 0.085
PRCP-SM260 6 100 2.6 .2 .025 0.075
40
40
40
40
40
0.60
(A) at 23 °C
P.R.C.P.
POLYMER RESETTABLE CIRCUIT PROTECTORS
■ ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
● PRCP-ASML/X series (1005mm /0402 mils)
Model V max (V) I max (A)
Ihold Itrip Initial Resistance
(A) at 23 °C
(Ω) at 23 °C
R min R1 max
PRCP-ASML010/6 6 50 0.10 0.3 0.15 3.0
PRCP-ASML020/6 6 50 0.20 0.5 0.10 1.6
PRCP-ASML035/6 6 50 0.35 0.7 0.05 0.85
PRCP-ASML050/6 6 50 0.50 1.0 0.04 0.50
● PRCP-NSML/X series (3216mm /1206 mils)
Model V max (V) I max (A)
Ihold Itrip Initial Resistance
(A) at 23 °C
(Ω) at 23 °C
R min R1 max
PRCP-NSML150/6 6 50 1.5 3.0 0.01 0.065
PRCP-NSML150/12 12 50 1.5 3.0 0.01 0.065
PRCP-NSML175/6 6 50 1.75 3.5 0.006 0.05
PRCP-NSML175/12 12 50 1.75 3.5 0.006 0.05
PRCP-NSML200/6 6 50 2.0 4.0 0.005 0.04
PRCP-NSML200/12 12 50 2.0 4.0 0.005 0.04
PRCP-NSML260/6 6 50 2.6 5.2 0.004 0.03
PRCP-NSML260/12 12 50 2.6 5.2 0.004 0.03
PRCP-NSML300/6 6 50 3.0 6.0 0.003 0.024
PRCP-NSML300/12 12 50 3.0 6.0 0.003 0.024
PRCP-NSML350/6 6 50 3.5 7.0 0.002 0.022
PRCP-NSML350/12 12 50 3.5 7.0 0.002 0.022
PRCP-NSML380/6 6 50 3.8 7.6 0.002 0.02
PRCP-NSML380/12 12 50 3.8 7.6 0.002 0.02
PRCP-NSML400/6 6 50 4.0 8.0 0.002 0.018
PRCP-NSML400/12 12 50 4.0 8.0 0.002 0.018
PRCP-NSML450/6 6 50 4.5 9.0 0.002 0.014
PRCP-NSML450/12 12 50 4.5 9.0 0.002 0.014
PRCP-NSML500/6 6 50 5.0 10 0.002 0.011
PRCP-NSML550/6 6 50 5.5 11 0.002 0.01
PRCP-NSML600/6 6 50 6.0 12 0.002 0.009
Surface Mount Type
P.R.C.P.
POLYMER RESETTABLE CIRCUIT PROTECTORS
■ ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Radial Leaded Type
● PRCP-R series
● PRCP-RG series
-＊ Packaging option : -0 = Bulk package,  -2 = Tape and Reel
PRCP-RG300 16 100 3.00 5.10 0.038 0.065 0.0975
PRCP-RG500 16 100 5.00 8.50 0.015 0.023 0.034
● PRCP-RX/72 series (High voltage type 72 V)
PRCP-RX020/72 72 40 0.20 0.40 1.50 2.84 4.40
PRCP-RX025/72 72 40 0.25 0.50 1.00 1.95 3.00
PRCP-RX030/72 72 40 0.30 0.60 0.76 1.36 2.10
PRCP-RX040/72 72 40 0.40 0.80 0.52 0.86 1.29
PRCP-RX050/72 72 40 0.50 1.00 0.41 0.77 1.17
PRCP-RX065/72 72 40 0.65 1.30 0.27 0.48 0.72
PRCP-RX075/72 72 40 0.75 1.50 0.18 0.40 0.60
PRCP-RX090/72 72 40 0.90 1.80 0.14 0.31 0.47
PRCP-RX110/72 72 40 1.10 2.20 0.15 0.25 0.38
PRCP-RX135/72 72 40 1.35 2.70 0.12 0.19 0.30
PRCP-RX160/72 72 40 1.60 3.20 0.09 0.14 0.22
PRCP-RX185/72 72 40 1.85 3.70 0.08 0.12 0.19
PRCP-RX250/72 72 40 2.50 5.00 0.05 0.08 0.13
PRCP-RX300/72 72 40 3.00 6.00 0.04 0.06 0.10
PRCP-RX375/72 72 40 3.75 7.50 0.03 0.05 0.08
R maxR min
Ihold Itrip
Initial Resistance
1 Hour (R1) Post -Trip Resistance (Ω)
(Ω) at 23 °C
R1 max
I max (A)V max (V)Model
PRCP-R005 60 40 0.05 0.10 7.3 11.1 22.0
PRCP-R010 60 40 0.10 0.20 2.50 4.50 7.50
PRCP-R017 60 40 0.17 0.34 2.00 3.20 8.00
PRCP-R020 60 40 0.20 0.40 1.50 2.84 4.40
PRCP-R025 60 40 0.25 0.50 1.00 1.95 3.00
PRCP-R030 60 40 0.30 0.60 0.76 1.36 2.10
PRCP-R040 60 40 0.40 0.80 0.52 0.86 1.29
PRCP-R050 60 40 0.50 1.00 0.41 0.77 1.17
PRCP-R065 60 40 0.65 1.30 0.27 0.48 0.72
PRCP-R075 60 40 0.75 1.50 0.18 0.40 0.60
PRCP-R090 60 40 0.90 1.80 0.14 0.31 0.47
PRCP-R090-＊-9 30 40 0.90 1.80 0.07 0.12 0.22
PRCP-R110 30 40 1.10 2.20 0.10 0.18 0.27
PRCP-R135 30 40 1.35 2.70 0.065 0.115 0.17
PRCP-R160 30 40 1.60 3.20 0.055 0.105 0.15
PRCP-R185 30 40 1.85 3.70 0.040 0.07 0.11
PRCP-R250 30 40 2.50 5.00 0.025 0.048 0.07
PRCP-R250-＊-10 30 40 2.50 5.00 0.025 0.048 0.07
PRCP-R300 30 40 3.00 6.00 0.020 0.05 0.08
PRCP-R400 30 40 4.00 8.00 0.010 0.03 0.05
PRCP-R500 30 40 5.00 10.00 0.010 0.03 0.05
PRCP-R600 30 40 6.00 12.00 0.005 0.02 0.04
PRCP-R700 30 40 7.00 14.00 0.005 0.02 0.03
PRCP-R800 30 40 8.00 16.00 0.005 0.02 0.03
PRCP-R900 30 40 9.00 18.00 0.005 0.01 0.02
PRCP-R1100 16 100 11.00 22.00 0.003 0.01 0.014
(A) at 23 °C
P.R.C.P.
POLYMER RESETTABLE CIRCUIT PROTECTORS
● PRCP-RM series (High voltage type 240 V)
Model
V max (V ac) I max (A)
Ihold Itrip Initial Resistance 1 Hour (R1) Post -Trip Resistance (Ω)
(A) at 23 °C (A) at 23 °C (Ω) at 23 °C (Ω) at 23 °C
Operating Interrupt Interrupt I hold I trip R min R1 max
PRCP-RM005/240 240 265 1.0 0.05 0.12 18.500 65.000
PRCP-RM008/240 240 265 1.2 0.08 0.19 7.400 26.000
PRCP-RM012/240 240 265 1.2 0.12 0.30 3.000 12.000
PRCP-RM016/240 240 265 2.0 0.16 0.37 2.500 7.800
PRCP-RM025/240 240 265 3.5 0.25 0.56 1.300 3.800
PRCP-RM033/240 240 265 4.5 0.33 0.74 0.770 2.600
PRCP-RM040/240 240 265 5.5 0.40 0.90 0.600 1.900
PRCP-RM055/240 240 265 7.0 0.55 1.25 0.450 1.450
● PRCP- RHT series (Operating Temperature – 40°C � 125°C)
R1 maxR min
Ihold Itrip
(A) at 23 °C
Hold Trip
Initial Resistance
(Ω) at 23 °CI max (A)V max (V)Model
PRCP-RHT070 16 40 0.7 1.4 0.3 0.8
PRCP-RHT200 16 100 2.0 3.8 0.045 0.110
PRCP-RHT450 16 100 4.5 7.8 0.022 0.054
PRCP-RHT650 16 100 6.5 12.0 0.011 0.026
PRCP-RHT750 16 100 7.5 13.1 0.0094 0.022
PRCP-RHT1300 16 100 13.0 24.0 0.0041 0.010
■ ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Radial Leaded Type
P.R.C.P.
POLYMER RESETTABLE CIRCUIT PROTECTORS

PRCP-MSMF150/24X
PRCP-MSMF200
PRCP-MSMF250/16X
PRCP-MSMF260
PRCP-NSMF012
PRCP-NSMF020
PRCP-NSMF035
PRCP-NSMF050
PRCP-NSMF035/16X
PRCP-NSMF020/30X
PRCP-NSMF075
PRCP-NSMF110
PRCP-NSMF150
PRCP-NSMF200
● PRCP-NSMF series ( I hold(A))
PRCP-PSMF010X 0.15 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.05
PRCP-PSMF020X 0.28 0.25 0.23 0.20 0.17 0.14 0.12 0.10 0.07
PRCP-PSMF035X 0.47 0.44 0.39 0.35 0.30 0.27 0.24 0.20 0.14
PRCP-PSMF050X 0.68 0.62 0.55 0.50 0.40 0.37 0.33 0.29 0.23
PRCP-PSMF075X 1.00 0.90 0.79 0.75 0.63 0.57 0.53 0.42 0.35
PRCP-PSMF110X 1.45 1.35 1.20 1.10 0.92 0.84 0.75 0.65 0.52
● PRCP-PSMF series  ( I hold(A))
PRCP-USMF005
PRCP-USMF010

Ambient operating temperature
- 20 °C 0 °C 23 °C 40 °C 50 °C 60 °C 70 °C 85 °C
PRCP-RM005/240 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02
PRCP-RM008/240 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.03
PRCP-RM012/240 0.18 0.15 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.04
PRCP-RM016/240 0.24 0.20 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.05
PRCP-RM025/240 0.38 0.32 0.25 0.21 0.18 0.15 0.13 0.09
PRCP-RM033/240 0.50 0.42 0.33 0.27 0.23 0.20 0.17 0.11
PRCP-RM040/240 0.61 0.51 0.40 0.33 0.28 0.24 0.20 0.14
PRCP-RM055/240 0.80 0.68 0.55 0.46 0.40 0.35 0.29 0.22
● PRCP-RHT series (I hold(A))
Ambient operating temperature
– 40 °C – 20 °C 0 °C 23 °C 40 °C 50 °C 60 °C 70 °C 85 °C 125 °C
Model
PRCP-RHT070 0.95 0.87 0.79 0.7 0.62 0.56 0.51 0.47 0.39 0.17
PRCP-RHT200 2.71 2.49 2.26 2.00 1.77 1.60 1.46 1.34 1.11 0.49
PRCP-RHT450 6.1 5.6 5.1 4.5 4.0 3.6 3.3 3.0 2.5 1.1
PRCP-RHT650 8.8 8.1 7.4 6.5 5.7 5.3 4.8 4.3 3.6 1.6
PRCP-RHT750 10.2 9.4 8.6 7.5 6.6 6.1 5.6 5.0 4.1 1.9
PRCP-RHT1300 17.7 16.3 14.8 13.0 11.4 10.5 9.6 8.6 7.2 3.3